

NO. 04-3770-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., and
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN P. BURKE,
in his official capacity as Banking Commissioner
of the State of Connecticut,

Defendant-Appellant

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Connecticut

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BURKE AND IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL

Rex A. Staples, General Counsel
Stephen W. Hall, Deputy General
Counsel
Mark Davis, Associate Counsel
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E., Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-737-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Federal Law Does Not And Should Not Preempt State
 Regulation Of Operating Subsidiaries Of National Banks5

 A. Rule 7.4006 Is Invalid Because It Conflicts With
 Congressional Intent8

 B. Connecticut’s Law Does Not Otherwise Conflict With
 Federal Law Because It Does Not Prevent Or Significantly
 Interfere With A National Bank’s Exercise Of Its Powers.....17

 C. The OCC’s Preemptive Approach Undermines Consumer
 Protection Without Advancing The Legitimate Interests
 Of The Federal Banking System19

 D. State Regulators’ Jurisdiction To Protect Consumers And
 Investors Must Not Be Undermined By OCC Regulations26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENT32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	5, 25
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	7, 17
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Foster v. BankOne, Utah</i> , 529 U.S. 1087	22
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	10
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	10
<i>First National Bank of Eastern Arkansas v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8 th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	21
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D. Minn. 2001).....	9
<i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Boutris</i> , No. Civ. S-03-0655 GEG J., 2003 WL 21536818 (E.D. Calif. July 2, 2003)	16
<i>Solomon v. Gilmore</i> , 731 A.2d 280 (Conn. 1999).....	18
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Conn. 2004).....	6, 8, 25

<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , No. 5:03-CV-105, 2004 WL 1948655 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2004).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Calif. 2003).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. James</i> , 321 F.3d 488 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>WFS Financial, Inc. v. Dean</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (W.D. Wisc. 1999)..	16

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 21-27.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 24a.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 52.....	8
12 U.S.C. §§ 161(c)	9
12 U.S.C. § 221.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 221a.....	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 481.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6701(f).....	1, 27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-487(1)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-512(4)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 36a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6

REGULATIONS

Final Preemption Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	11, 20, 24
---	------------

Final Rule on Investment Securities, Bank Activities, and Operations
66 Fed. Reg. 34789 (July 2, 2001).....8

Final Visitorial Powers Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 1895
(Jan. 13, 2004).....8, 11

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000(b)(1)(vi).....28

12 C.F.R. § 7.4006..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008.....18

12 C.F.R. § 7.4009.....17

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) ii

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)32

OTHER

Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., *The OCC’s Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency’s Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection*, 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 225 (2004)22

Amendment offered by The Honorable Luis Gutierrez to the Views and Estimates of the Committee on Financial Services on Matters to Be Set Forth in the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2005 (passed Feb. 25, 2004)14, 20, 22, 24

Appellant’s Opening Brief.....	20
Brief for Amicus Curiae American Bankers Association, Joint App.....	10, 25
Charles Gasparino, <i>The Stock-Research Pact: How Settlement Train Kept on Track</i> , Wall Street J., Dec. 23, 2002	23
<i>Comptroller Hawke Tells Senate Panel of Overarching Considerations for Preemption, Visitorial Powers</i> , State News Service, Apr. 7, 2004, 2004 WL 73624998.....	28
<i>Congressional Review of OCC Preemption: Hearing Before the House Financial Services Committee Oversight and Investigations Subcommittee</i> , 108 th Cong., 2d Sess. (Jan. 21, 2004)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068	6
H.R. Rep. No. 106-34 (1999), <i>reprinted in</i> 1999 U.S.C.C.A.N. 245	17
H.R. 5251, 108 th Cong., 2d Sess. (Oct. 7, 2004).....	15
Jess Braven & Paul Beckett, <i>Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers</i> , Wall Street J., Jan. 28, 2002	23
Letter from Alan Greenspan, Chairman, Board of Governors, Federal Reserve System; Donald E. Powell, Chairman, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; and John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, to Jonathan G. Katz, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission (Oct. 8, 2004)	29
Letter from Barney Frank to House Colleagues, “Safeguard State Consumer Laws” (Oct. 5, 2004).....	21
Letter from Christine A. Bruenn, NASAA President, to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Apr. 8, 2003).....	29
Letter from the Conference of State Banking Supervisors to The Honorable John D. Hawke, Jr., Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Sept. 26, 2003)... ..	12

Letter from the National Association of Attorneys General to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (Oct. 6, 2003)	12
Letter from Ten Senators to The Honorable John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency (Nov. 24, 2003)	13
Letter from Sixteen Members of the House Committee on Financial Services to The Honorable John D. Hawke, Jr. (Apr. 3, 2004)	13
OCC Advisory Letter 2002-9 (Nov. 25, 2002).....	30
OCC Advisory Letter 96-8 (Oct. 8, 1996).....	18
OCC Homepage	20
<i>Oversight of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency: Hearings Before the Financial Services Committee, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 1, 2004)</i>	14
Press Release, Office of the New York Attorney General, State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud (Sept. 3, 2003)	23
Press Release, State of New York Banking Department, Statement of Superintendent McCaul on \$484 Million Nationwide Settlement With Household International, Inc., Dec. 17, 2002	22
S. 2973, 108 th Cong., 2d Sess. (Oct. 9, 2004).....	15
Sarah Borchersen-Keto, <i>OCC Banking Rules Come Under Scrutiny</i> , Compliance Headquarters, Feb. 2004.....	28
<i>The Review of the National Bank Preemption Rules: Hearings Before the Senate Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 7, 2004)</i>	3, 14
<i>The Role of State Securities Regulators in Protecting Investors: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 2, 2004)</i>	21
150 Cong. Rec. S10988 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 2004)	15
